

## **RESOLUTION 2012-035**

## A RESOLUTION RE-APPOINTING JAMES COPFER TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

WHEREAS, James Copfer has served on the Planning Commission for 12 months from March 2011 to March 2012 after being appointed via Resolution 2011-029 to fill a mid-term vacancy; and

**WHEREAS,** while the position filled by James Copfer expired in March 2012, he indicated a continued interest in serving on the Commission; and

WHEREAS, advertisements were made to solicit applications from additional citizens consistent with the policy to fill vacant positions and it was determined by the Planning Manager, Planning Commission Chair and Council Liaison to the Planning Commission that it was appropriate to recommend re-appointment of Mr. Copfer.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> James Copfer is hereby re-appointed to the Planning Commission, with a term expiring July 2016.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 17<sup>th</sup> day of July 2012.

Keith S. Mays

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, CMC, City Recorder